WHITWELL

St Mary and St Rhadegund

Parish Records and Registers

For Parish Registers up to 1900, please consult our
List of Parish Registers on Microfilm
for the appropriate film number

You will need to book a time on our Microfilm reader-printer
in order to view the films.
Please ask a member of staff for assistance.



1

2

3

CLASS LIST OF ANGLICAN PARISH REGISTERS AND RECORDS

PARISH REGISTERS

Reference Description
BAP: Baptisms
MAR: Marriages
BUR: Burials
BAN Banns
COM: Combined

PARISH RECORDS

POOR RELIEF Rate Books

Account Books

Minute Books

Accounts with Poor Law
Union

Correspondence
Appointments

Receipts

Orders

Collecting and Deposit
Books

Monthly Statement Books
Miscellaneous

— T G mm OO wX>»

N —

CHURCHWARDENS Rate Books
Account Books
Minute Books
Correspondence
Receipts
Statements

Miscellaneous

NTmOO®m®X>

HIGHWAY SURVEYORS Rate Books
Account Books
Minute Books

Miscellaneous

NO D>



4 SETTLEMENT Registers
Certificates
Orders
Correspondence
Bonds
Examinations
Cases

Miscellaneous

NOTMMmMOO WX

5 APPRENTICESHIP Indentures
Registers
Bonds
Receipts

Miscellaneous

NOO®m>

6 BARSTARDY Bonds
Orders
Examinations

Miscellaneous

NO®>

7 CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND
CHURCH HALL

Inventories

Faculties

Plans

Title Deeds
Correspondence
Accounts

Subscription Accounts
Orders

Minute Books

Reports

Pew Rentals
Insurance Policies
Minutes

Visitors Books
Dilapidations Assessments
Specifications
Contracts

Writs

Miscellaneous

NTOUTVOZr"R«-we—~I0O0OmMmmMmOO®m®>

8 PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE,
ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING
ITESELF

Inventories

Faculties

Plans

Title Deeds
Correspondence
Terriers

Reports

Estimates

Deeds of Endowment

~ TOTMMOOm@>



PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE,
ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING
ITESELF (cont.)

10

11

12

13

14

INCUMBENT

VISITATION

SERVICES

TITHES

COMMONS AND ENCLOSURE

CHARITIES

NO®> NOTMTmMOO®m> N ® > NOO®m> NOTMMmMOOw> NZZIrxXvw

MmO O W >

o= T@0

Orders

Insurance Policies
Leases
Perambulations
Specifications
Miscellaneous

Personal Correspondence
Licences

Sermons

Insurance Policies
Financial
Correspondence
Certificates
Miscellaneous

Receipts

Accounts
Summonses
Articles of Enquiry
Miscellaneous

Registers
Orders of
Miscellaneous

Maps

Schedules

Redemption Certificates
Correspondence
Accounts

Valuations

Notices

Miscellaneous

Maps

Schedules
Correspondence
Miscellaneous

Briefs

Leases
Registers
Account Books
Minute Books
Bank Books and Cheque
Books
Correspondence
Trust Deeds
Title Deeds
Vouchers



15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

CHARITIES (cont.)

FRIENDLY SOCIETIES

VESTRY

PAROCHIAL CHURCH
COUNCIL

OFFERTORY

REGISTRATION

PAROCHIAL OFFICERS

CONFIRMATION

SCHOOLS

NO®> NZZr X

NOO®m>

OTMmMmOOm@>

N T

NTmOOm> N m >

N >

N >

OO w>

Receipts

Annual Statements
Orders

Reports
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Account Books
Correspondence
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Account books
Reports

Poll Books
Miscellaneous

Minute Books

Account Books

Electoral Rolls
Correspondence
Committee Minute Books
Bank and Cheque Books
Miscellaneous Financial
Reports

Statistical Returns
Miscellaneous

Registers
Account Books
Miscellaneous

Receipts
Copies
Licences
Applications
Orders
Reports
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Minute Books

Log Books
Admissions Registers
Attendance Registers



23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

SCHOOLS (cont.)

VALUATION RECORDS

READING ROOMS AND
LIBRARIES

PARISH BOUNDS

BELLS AND BELLRINGERS

PARISH SOCIETIES

CURATES

CHAPELS

POLICE

WOMEN'S INSTITUTES

PARISH MAGAZINES

PETTY CONSTABLE

N > N > Nwe—=TQ@mTm

N >

NOO®> N > NmMmMOOwm> N >

N >

Correspondence
Account Books
Title Deeds

Plans

Insurance Policies
Trust Deeds
Miscellaneous

Registers
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Miscellaneous

Surveys
Miscellaneous

Minutes
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Miscellaneous

Licences
Miscellaneous

Accounts
Subscription Lists
Service Registers
Licences

Deeds
Miscellaneous

Rate Books
Miscellaneous

Minute Books
Committee Minute Books
Account Books

Financial Records
Miscellaneous

Magazines
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous



34

35

36

99

100

BISHOPS BRIEFS

SUNDAY SCHOOLS

CHOIR

CIVIL PARISH RECORDS

MISCELLANEOUS

N ® >

Briefs
Bonds
Miscellaneous

Class Registers
Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous

Updated 02 Feb 2012



WHITWELL

St Mary and St Rhadegund

=

Whitwell Church, Isle of Wight South View
I Hassell 1 April 1816

Illustrations Collection Reference:WHIT012

Parish Registers
Key

BAP: Baptisms
MAR: Marriages
BUR: Burials
BAN: Banns
COM: Combined

Reference Date
WHIT/REG/COM/1 1690-1811
1699-1754
1678-1811
WHIT/REG/BAP/1 1813-1864



WHIT/REG/BAP/2
WHIT/REG/BAP/3
WHIT/REG/MAR/1
WHIT/REG/MAR/2
WHIT/REG/MAR/3
WHIT/REG/BUR/1
WHIT/REG/BUR/2
WHIT/REG/BAN/1

1864-1954
1956-1992
1754-1813
1813-1837
1837-1976
1813-1911
1912-1992
1875-1961



Reference

CHURCHWARDENS

WHIT/APR/002B/001

WHIT/APR/002B/002

WHIT/APR/002E/001

BASTARDY

WHIT/APR/006A/001

Parish
Records

Date

1903-1905

1907

1915

c.1750

Description

Churchwardens' Accounts

Churchwardens' Accounts

Receipt for work done at the church

Bond in which churchwardens and
overseers of Whitwell acknowledge
Mary Coleman and child she is
carrying to have legal settlement in p.
Whitwell. Indemnify churchwardens

and overseers of Shorwell

CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL

WHIT/APR/007A/001

WHIT/APR/007B/001

WHIT/APR/007B/002

WHIT/APR/007B/003

1903 & 1913

1934

1934

1937

10

Inventories

Copy of citation for faculty for

restoration of church

Faculty for restoration

Faculty for turning space at

churchyard



WHIT/APR/007B/004

WHIT/APR/007B/005

WHIT/APR/007B/006

WHIT/APR/007C/001

WHIT/APR/007D/001

WHIT/APR/007E/001

WHIT/APR/007E/002

WHIT/APR/007E/003

WHIT/APR/007E/004

WHIT/APR/007E/005

WHIT/APR/007E/006

WHIT/APR/007G/001

WHIT/APR/0073/001

WHIT/APR/0073/002

WHIT/APR/0073/003

WHIT/APR/007L/001

WHIT/APR/007L/002

1949

1958

1965

n.d. c.1960

1883 Feb 21

1914- 1938

1932- 1938

1933- 1935

1941

1965-1967

1882-1883

1918

1937

1957-1966

1977-1980

1889

1932

11

Faculty for steel safe

Faculty for candlesticks

Faculty for levelling mounds in

churchyard

Plan of church and vicarage

Conveyance of piece of land for

extension to churchyard

File re churchyard

Correspondence re insurance

File re installation of electricity at

church

2 items re special war time insurance

File re churchyard

Letters re extension to churchyard

Organ fund accounts

Copy of report on church fabric

Reports on church fabric

Reports on church fabric

Insurance policy for church

Receipt for insurance premium paid

on parish hall



WHIT/APR/007P/001

WHIT/APR/007Z/001

WHIT/APR/007Z/002

WHIT/APR/007Z/003

WHIT/APR/007Z/004

WHIT/APR/007Z/005

INCUMBENT

WHIT/APR/009A/001

WHIT/APR/009A/002

WHIT/APR/009A/003

WHIT/APR/009C/001

SERVICES

WHIT/APR/011A/001

1933

1933-1938

1907

1883

1964

1915

1888

1902

1977-1982

1981

1905-1911

WHIT/APR/011A/0015 1970-1976

12

Specification for electric lighting
Specifications etc. re organ
Reminder re insurance premiums
payable on church, school and

mission room

Account for work on conveyancing

land for extension to churchyard

Will of Miss Lillian Alice Lowry

Papers re duties on land values under
1910 Finance Act

Letter to vicar, Rev. R. Oliver from E.

P. Perry re old bible and prayer book

Letter from Ecclesiastical Commission

to vicar re stipend

Personal file of Rev. Edwin Curtis,

priest in charge

Rough notebook for sermons, kept by

Rev. Edwin Curtis, priest in charge

Service Register

Service Register



WHIT/APR/011A/002 1911-1916 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/003 1916-1921 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/004  1921-1927 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/005 1927-1932 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/006 1932-1934 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/007 1935-1938 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/008 1938-1941 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/009 1941-1947 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/010 1947-1953 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/011  1953-1958 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/012  1959-1962 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/013 1962-1966 Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/014  1966-1970 Service Register

TITHES

WHIT/APR/012A/001 1937 Notice under Tithe Act 1936
CHARITIES

WHIT/APR/014G/001 1921-1973 File re charities, viz:Russell's est.

1892 - £100, Winter's est. 1890-
£500, Dixon's Bread est. 1858- £100,
King's est.1818- £50

13



VESTRY

WHIT/APR/016A/001 1845-1921

PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL

WHIT/APR/017A/001 1929-1946

WHIT/APR/017B/001 1963-1967

WHIT/APR/017B/002 1964

WHIT/APR/017B/003 1968-1977

WHIT/APR/017B/004 1971-1974

WHIT/APR/017C/001 1950C-1971

WHIT/APR/017D/001 1970's

WHIT/APR/017D/002 1970's

WHIT/APR/017D/003 1974-1979

wHIT/APR/017F/001 1970's

WHIT/APR/017G/001 1940

14

Vestry Minute Book

Minute Book

Account Book

Account Book

Account Book

Account Book

Electoral Roll for Parochial Church

Council

Correspondence etc., from
Portsmouth Diocesan Board of

Finance 1st bundle
Correspondence etc., from
Portsmouth Diocesan Board of
Finance 2nd bundle

Correspondence File of Secretary

Cheque book and paying-in book

stubs

Bundle of receipts for goods and

services supplied



WHIT/APR/017G/002

WHIT/APR/017G/003

WHIT/APR/017G/005

WHIT/APR/017G/006

WHIT/APR/017G/007

WHIT/APR/017G/008

WHIT/APR/017G/009

WHIT/APR/017G/010

WHIT/APR/017G/011

WHIT/APR/017G/012

WHIT/APR/017G/013

WHIT/APR/017G/014

WHIT/APR/017Z2/001

1940-1977

1941-1949

1970's

1970's

1972Receipts

for money
paid out by

treasurer

1973-1975

1973

1974

1974

1976-1978

1976

1977

1948-1975

15

Miscellaneous invoices sent to

treasurer

Bundle of receipts for goods and

services supplied

Miscellaneous unsorted receipts 2nd
bundle

Bank statements

WHIT/PR/55

Collections Ledger and petty Cash
Book

Receipts for money paid out by

treasurer

Receipts for money sent to missions

Fund raising account book

Credit notes for endowment income,

issued by Church Commissioners,

with note re termination of same

Receipts for money paid out

Receipts for money paid out

Miscellaneous unsorted papers



OFFERTORY

WHIT/APR/018A/001

SCHOOLS

WHIT/APR/022A/001

WHIT/APR/022E/001

WHIT/APR/022G/001

WHIT/APR/022I/001

CURATES

WHIT/APR/028A/001

WOMENS INSTITUTES

WHIT/APR/031A/001

WHIT/APR/031D/001

WHIT/APR/031D/002

WHIT/APR/031Z/001

1970-1971

1903-1943

1875-1978

1906

1925

1867 Sept 7

n.d. 1970C

1965-1972

1969-1973

1957

16

Collections Register kept by treasurer

to Parochial Church Council

Minute Book, Managers of Parochial
School

File re Whitwell School

Conveyance Piece of land in Whitwell,
I.W., as site for a school (1)Rev. John
Branthwaite, Principal of St. Edmund

Hall, Oxford and Rector of Gatcombe,
I.W. (2)Minister and churchwardens

of Whitwell Original made 1862 July 5

Insurance policy for Whitwell School

Curate's licence granted to Rev.

Robert Bennet Oliver

Note book for meetings

Record book of [W.I.?] fund raising

Account and note book

Notes [inaccurate] for parish history



WHIT/APR/031Z/002 1957 Book of linen embroidery patters

PARISH MAGAZINES

WHIT/APR/032Z/001 1933-1935 Copies of parish magazine 3 items

MISCELLANEOUS

WHIT/APR/100/001 1881-1897 2 illustrations of St. Mary the Virgin
Church, Nottingham

WHIT/APR/100/002 1894-1939 Returns of parochial statistics 8 items

WHIT/APR/100/003 1894-1903 Register of parochial organization and

finance

WHIT/APR/100/004 n.d.C1900 Copy of report returned to Royal

Commission on Incidence of Local

Taxation
wHIT/APR/100/005 1903 Memo re parochial finances
WHIT/APR/100/006 1903 Statistical return of parochial work
WHIT/APR/100/007 1933 Annual Budget of Portsmouth

Diocesan Board of Finance

WHIT/APR/100/008 1937 Article reprinted from "The Record" re

banns of marriage

WHIT/APR/100/009 n.d. 1960C Miscellaneous note book

WHIT/APR/100/010 1960C 2 printer's blocks for pictures of

church

17



WHIT/APR/100/011 1976-1981 File re Whitwell Residents Association

WHIT/APR/100/012 1970's File, brochures, magazine, slides etc.,
re St. Rhadagund and Poitiers

WHIT/APR/100/013 n.d Photographs of the church, bells,

vicar, etc. 5 items

Updated: 18 Mar 2014

18



