## WHITWELL

St Mary and St Rhadegund

Parish Records and Registers

For Parish Registers up to 1900, please consult our List of Parish Registers on Microfilm for the appropriate film number

You will need to book a time on our Microfilm reader-printer in order to view the films. Please ask a member of staff for assistance.

### **CLASS LIST OF ANGLICAN PARISH REGISTERS AND RECORDS**

### **PARISH REGISTERS**

### Reference

Description

BAP:BaptismsMAR:MarriagesBUR:BurialsBANBannsCOM:Combined

## **PARISH RECORDS**

1 **POOR RELIEF** 

- A Rate Books
- B Account Books
- C Minute Books
- D Accounts with Poor Law Union
- E Correspondence
- F Appointments
- G Receipts
- H Orders
- I Collecting and Deposit Books
- J Monthly Statement Books
- Z Miscellaneous

### 2 CHURCHWARDENS

- A Rate Books
- B Account Books
- C Minute Books
- D Correspondence
- E Receipts
- F Statements
- Z Miscellaneous

### 3 HIGHWAY SURVEYORS

- A Rate Books
- B Account Books
  - C Minute Books
  - Z Miscellaneous

#### 4 SETTLEMENT

- А Registers
- В Certificates
- С Orders
- D Correspondence
- Е Bonds
- F Examinations
- G Cases
- Ζ Miscellaneous

#### 5 **APPRENTICESHIP**

- А Indentures
- В Registers
- С Bonds

6 BARSTARDY

#### 7 CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL

- D Receipts
- 7 Miscellaneous
- А Bonds
- В Orders
- С Examinations
- Ζ Miscellaneous
- А Inventories
- В Faculties
- С Plans
- D Title Deeds
- Е Correspondence
- F Accounts
- G Subscription Accounts
- Н Orders
- Ι Minute Books
- J Reports
- Κ Pew Rentals
- **Insurance Policies** L
- Μ Minutes
- Ν Visitors Books
- **Dilapidations Assessments** 0
- Ρ Specifications
- Q Contracts
- Writs R
- Ζ Miscellaneous

#### 8 PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, **ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING** ITESELF

- А Inventories
- В Faculties
- С Plans
- D Title Deeds
- Е Correspondence
- F Terriers
- G Reports
- Н Estimates
- Ι Deeds of Endowment

### PARSONAGE HOUSE, GLEBE, **ADVOWSON AND THE LIVING ITESELF** (cont.)

- J Orders
- Κ **Insurance Policies**
- L Leases
- Μ Perambulations
- Ν Specifications
- Ζ Miscellaneous

#### 9 **INCUMBENT**

- А Personal Correspondence
- В Licences
- С Sermons
- D **Insurance Policies**
- Е Financial
- F Correspondence
- G Certificates
- Miscellaneous Ζ

10 VISITATION

SERVICES

- Receipts А
- В Accounts
- С Summonses
- D Articles of Enquiry Ζ **Miscellaneous**
- А Registers
- В Orders of
- **Miscellaneous** Ζ

12 TITHES

11

- А Maps
- В Schedules
- С **Redemption Certificates**
- D Correspondence
- Е Accounts
- F Valuations
- G Notices
- Ζ **Miscellaneous**

13 COMMONS AND ENCLOSURE

- А Maps В Schedules
  - С Correspondence
- Ζ **Miscellaneous**

14 **CHARITIES** 

- А Briefs
- В Leases
- С Registers
- D Account Books
- Е Minute Books
- F Bank Books and Cheque Books
- G Correspondence
- Trust Deeds Н
- Ι Title Deeds
- J Vouchers

	<b>CHARITIES</b> (cont.)	K L M Z	Receipts Annual Statements Orders Reports Miscellaneous
15	FRIENDLY SOCIETIES	A B C Z	Minute Books Account Books Correspondence Miscellaneous
16	VESTRY	A B C D Z	Minute Books Account books Reports Poll Books Miscellaneous
17	PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL	A B C D E F G H Z	Minute Books Account Books Electoral Rolls Correspondence Committee Minute Books Bank and Cheque Books Miscellaneous Financial Reports Statistical Returns Miscellaneous
18	OFFERTORY	A B Z	Registers Account Books Miscellaneous
19	REGISTRATION	A B C D E F Z	Receipts Copies Licences Applications Orders Reports Miscellaneous
20	PAROCHIAL OFFICERS	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
21	CONFIRMATION	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
22	SCHOOLS	A B C D	Minute Books Log Books Admissions Registers Attendance Registers

	SCHOOLS (cont.)	E F H I J Z	Correspondence Account Books Title Deeds Plans Insurance Policies Trust Deeds Miscellaneous
23	VALUATION RECORDS	A Z	Registers Miscellaneous
24	READING ROOMS AND LIBRARIES	A Z	Minute Books Miscellaneous
25	PARISH BOUNDS	A Z	Surveys Miscellaneous
26	BELLS AND BELLRINGERS	A Z	Minutes Miscellaneous
27	PARISH SOCIETIES	A Z	Minute Books Miscellaneous
28	CURATES	A Z	Licences Miscellaneous
29	CHAPELS	A B C D E Z	Accounts Subscription Lists Service Registers Licences Deeds Miscellaneous
30	POLICE	A Z	Rate Books Miscellaneous
31	WOMEN'S INSTITUTES	A B C D Z	Minute Books Committee Minute Books Account Books Financial Records Miscellaneous
32	PARISH MAGAZINES	A Z	Magazines Miscellaneous
33	PETTY CONSTABLE	Z	Miscellaneous

34	BISHOPS BRIEFS	A B Z	Briefs Bonds Miscellaneous
35	SUNDAY SCHOOLS	A Z	Class Registers Miscellaneous
36	CHOIR	Z	Miscellaneous
99	CIVIL PARISH RECORDS	Z	Miscellaneous

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

Updated 02 Feb 2012

## WHITWELL

St Mary and St Rhadegund



Whitwell Church, Isle of Wight South View I Hassell 1 April 1816

Illustrations Collection Reference:WHIT012

# **Parish Registers**

# Key

BAP:	Baptisms
MAR:	Marriages
BUR:	Burials
BAN:	Banns
COM:	Combined

## Reference

# Date

WHIT/REG/COM/1	1690-1811
	1699-1754
	1678-1811
WHIT/REG/BAP/1	1813-1864

## Parish Records

Reference	Date	Description
CHURCHWARDENS		
WHIT/APR/002B/001	1903-1905	Churchwardens' Accounts
WHIT/APR/002B/002	1907	Churchwardens' Accounts
WHIT/APR/002E/001	1915	Receipt for work done at the church
BASTARDY WHIT/APR/006A/001	c.1750	Bond in which churchwardens and overseers of Whitwell acknowledge
		Mary Coleman and child she is carrying to have legal settlement in p. Whitwell. Indemnify churchwardens and overseers of Shorwell

# CHURCH, CHURCHYARD AND CHURCH HALL

WHIT/APR/007A/001	1903 & 1913	Inventories
WHIT/APR/007B/001	1934	Copy of citation for faculty for restoration of church
WHIT/APR/007B/002	1934	Faculty for restoration
WHIT/APR/007B/003	1937	Faculty for turning space at churchyard

WHIT/APR/007B/004	1949	Faculty for steel safe
WHIT/APR/007B/005	1958	Faculty for candlesticks
WHIT/APR/007B/006	1965	Faculty for levelling mounds in churchyard
WHIT/APR/007C/001	n.d. c.1960	Plan of church and vicarage
WHIT/APR/007D/001	1883 Feb 21	Conveyance of piece of land for extension to churchyard
WHIT/APR/007E/001	1914- 1938	File re churchyard
WHIT/APR/007E/002	1932- 1938	Correspondence re insurance
WHIT/APR/007E/003	1933- 1935	File re installation of electricity at church
WHIT/APR/007E/004	1941	2 items re special war time insurance
WHIT/APR/007E/004 WHIT/APR/007E/005	1941 1965-1967	2 items re special war time insurance File re churchyard
	-	
WHIT/APR/007E/005	1965-1967	File re churchyard
WHIT/APR/007E/005 WHIT/APR/007E/006	1965-1967 1882-1883	File re churchyard Letters re extension to churchyard
WHIT/APR/007E/005 WHIT/APR/007E/006 WHIT/APR/007G/001	1965-1967 1882-1883 1918	File re churchyard Letters re extension to churchyard Organ fund accounts
WHIT/APR/007E/005 WHIT/APR/007E/006 WHIT/APR/007G/001 WHIT/APR/007J/001	1965-1967 1882-1883 1918 193?	File re churchyard Letters re extension to churchyard Organ fund accounts Copy of report on church fabric
WHIT/APR/007E/005 WHIT/APR/007E/006 WHIT/APR/007G/001 WHIT/APR/007J/001 WHIT/APR/007J/002	1965-1967 1882-1883 1918 193? 1957-1966	File re churchyard Letters re extension to churchyard Organ fund accounts Copy of report on church fabric Reports on church fabric

on parish hall

WHIT/APR/007P/001	1933	Specification for electric lighting
WHIT/APR/007Z/001	1933-1938	Specifications etc. re organ
WHIT/APR/007Z/002	1907	Reminder re insurance premiums payable on church, school and mission room
WHIT/APR/007Z/003	1883	Account for work on conveyancing land for extension to churchyard
WHIT/APR/007Z/004	1964	Will of Miss Lillian Alice Lowry
WHIT/APR/007Z/005	1915	Papers re duties on land values under 1910 Finance Act
INCUMBENT		
WHIT/APR/009A/001	1888	Letter to vicar, Rev. R. Oliver from E. P. Perry re old bible and prayer book
WHIT/APR/009A/002	1902	Letter from Ecclesiastical Commission
		to vicar re stipend
WHIT/APR/009A/003	1977-1982	
WHIT/APR/009A/003 WHIT/APR/009C/001	1977-1982 1981	to vicar re stipend Personal file of Rev. Edwin Curtis,
		to vicar re stipend Personal file of Rev. Edwin Curtis, priest in charge Rough notebook for sermons, kept by
WHIT/APR/009C/001		to vicar re stipend Personal file of Rev. Edwin Curtis, priest in charge Rough notebook for sermons, kept by

WHIT/APR/011A/002	1911-1916	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/003	1916-1921	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/004	1921-1927	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/005	1927-1932	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/006	1932-1934	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/007	1935-1938	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/008	1938-1941	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/009	1941-1947	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/010	1947-1953	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/011	1953-1958	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/012	1959-1962	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/013	1962-1966	Service Register
WHIT/APR/011A/014	1966-1970	Service Register

TITHES

### CHARITIES

WHIT/APR/014G/001	1921-1973	File re charities, viz:Russell's est.
		1892 - £100, Winter's est. 1890-
		£500, Dixon's Bread est. 1858- £100,
		King's est.1818- £50

### VESTRY

WHIT/APR/016A/001	1845-1921	Vestry Minute Book	
PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL			
WHIT/APR/017A/001	1929-1946	Minute Book	
WHIT/APR/017B/001	1963-1967	Account Book	
WHIT/APR/017B/002	1964	Account Book	
WHIT/APR/017B/003	1968-1977	Account Book	
WHIT/APR/017B/004	1971-1974	Account Book	
WHIT/APR/017C/001	1950C-1971	Electoral Roll for Parochial Church Council	
WHIT/APR/017D/001	1970's	Correspondence etc., from Portsmouth Diocesan Board of Finance 1st bundle	
WHIT/APR/017D/002	1970's	Correspondence etc., from Portsmouth Diocesan Board of Finance 2nd bundle	
WHIT/APR/017D/003	1974-1979	Correspondence File of Secretary	
wHIT/APR/017F/001	1970's	Cheque book and paying-in book stubs	
WHIT/APR/017G/001	1940	Bundle of receipts for goods and services supplied	

WHIT/APR/017G/002	1940-1977	Miscellaneous invoices sent to treasurer
WHIT/APR/017G/003	1941-1949	Bundle of receipts for goods and services supplied
WHIT/APR/017G/005	1970's	Miscellaneous unsorted receipts 2nd bundle
WHIT/APR/017G/006	1970's	Bank statements
WHIT/APR/017G/007	1972Receipts for money paid out by treasurer	WHIT/PR/55
WHIT/APR/017G/008	1973-1975	Collections Ledger and petty Cash Book
WHIT/APR/017G/009	1973	Receipts for money paid out by treasurer
WHIT/APR/017G/010	1974	Receipts for money sent to missions
WHIT/APR/017G/011	1974	Fund raising account book
WHIT/APR/017G/012	1976-1978	Credit notes for endowment income, issued by Church Commissioners, with note re termination of same
WHIT/APR/017G/013	1976	Receipts for money paid out
WHIT/APR/017G/014	1977	Receipts for money paid out
WHIT/APR/017Z/001	1948-1975	Miscellaneous unsorted papers

OFFERTORY

WHIT/APR/018A/001	1970-1971	Collections Register kept by treasurer to Parochial Church Council
SCHOOLS		
WHIT/APR/022A/001	1903-1943	Minute Book, Managers of Parochial School
WHIT/APR/022E/001	1875-1978	File re Whitwell School
WHIT/APR/022G/001	1906	Conveyance Piece of land in Whitwell, I.W., as site for a school (1)Rev. John Branthwaite, Principal of St. Edmund Hall, Oxford and Rector of Gatcombe, I.W. (2)Minister and churchwardens of Whitwell Original made 1862 July 5
WHIT/APR/022I/001	1925	Insurance policy for Whitwell School
CURATES		
WHIT/APR/028A/001	1867 Sept 7	Curate's licence granted to Rev. Robert Bennet Oliver
WOMENS INSTITUTES		
WHIT/APR/031A/001	n.d. 1970C	Note book for meetings
WHIT/APR/031D/001	1965-1972	Record book of [W.I.?] fund raising
WHIT/APR/031D/002	1969-1973	Account and note book
WHIT/APR/031Z/001	1957	Notes [inaccurate] for parish history

WHIT/APR/031Z/002	1957	Book of linen embroidery patters
PARISH MAGAZINES		
WHIT/APR/032Z/001	1933-1935	Copies of parish magazine 3 items
MISCELLANEOUS		
WHIT/APR/100/001	1881-1897	2 illustrations of St. Mary the Virgin Church, Nottingham
WHIT/APR/100/002	1894-1939	Returns of parochial statistics 8 items
WHIT/APR/100/003	1894-1903	Register of parochial organization and finance
WHIT/APR/100/004	n.d.C1900	Copy of report returned to Royal Commission on Incidence of Local Taxation
wHIT/APR/100/005	1903	Memo re parochial finances
WHIT/APR/100/006	1903	Statistical return of parochial work
WHIT/APR/100/007	1933	Annual Budget of Portsmouth Diocesan Board of Finance
WHIT/APR/100/008	1937	Article reprinted from "The Record" re banns of marriage
WHIT/APR/100/009	n.d. 1960C	Miscellaneous note book
WHIT/APR/100/010	1960C	2 printer's blocks for pictures of church

WHIT/APR/100/011	1976-1981	File re Whitwell Residents Association
WHIT/APR/100/012	1970's	File, brochures, magazine, slides etc., re St. Rhadagund and Poitiers
WHIT/APR/100/013	n.d	Photographs of the church, bells, vicar, etc. 5 items

Updated: 18 Mar 2014